

No. 12-15

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

NANCY GILL, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER  
AUGUST E. FLENTJE  
BENJAMIN S. KINGSLEY  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Reasons for granting the petition . . . . .	11
A. This Court’s review is warranted because the court of appeals invalidated an Act of Congress . . . . .	13
B. The decision below raises important questions of federal law that should be settled by this Court . . . . .	14
C. Authoritative resolution of the question presented is of great public importance . . . . .	22
Conclusion . . . . .	24
Appendix A – Opinion of the court of appeals (May 31, 2012) . . . . .	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the district court, <i>Gill v.</i> <i>Office of Personnel Management</i> (July 8, 2010) . . . . .	29a
Appendix C – Order of the district court, <i>Gill v.</i> <i>Office of Personnel Management</i> (July 8, 2010) . . . . .	73a
Appendix D – Amended judgment of the district court, <i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> (Aug. 17, 2010) . . . . .	75a
Appendix E – Opinion of the district court, <i>Massachusetts v. United States Department</i> <i>of Health &amp; Human Services</i> (July 8, 2010) . . . . .	82a
Appendix F – Order of the district court, <i>Massachusetts v.</i> <i>United States Department of Health &amp;</i> <i>Human Services</i> (July 8, 2010) . . . . .	121a
Appendix G – Judgment of the district court, <i>Massachusetts</i> <i>v. United States Department of Health</i> <i>&amp; Human Services</i> (Aug. 12, 2010) . . . . .	123a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix H – Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	125a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	14
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> :	
409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	8
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....	8
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1022 (1986), overruled on other grounds by <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	19
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1004 (1990) .....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	14
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), overruled by <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	19
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	20
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	20
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	9, 14, 15, 16, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) . . . . .	15
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1289 (2009) . . . . .	6, 9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 943 (1998) . . . . .	20
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) . . . . .	16, 17, 21
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) . . . . .	19
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) . . . . .	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) . . . . .	17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) . . . . .	6
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) . . . . .	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	10, 16, 17, 20
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 1081 (2005) . . . . .	21
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 904 (2006) . . . . .	5

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Gay Task Force v. Board of Educ.</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984), aff'd by an equally divided court, 470 U.S. 903 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	14
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-393 (June 28, 2012), slip op. . . . .	12
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	9, 16, 18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . . . .	5
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 948 (1996) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> :	
328 U.S. 303 (1946) . . . . .	12, 13
327 U.S. 773 (1946) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) . . . . .	14
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . . . .	9

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . .	13
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1003 (1990) . . . . .	19, 20
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) . . . . .	5, 10
Amend. I . . . . .	19
Amend. V . . . . .	4, 5, 8, 11, 18
Due Process Clause . . . . .	14
Amend. X . . . . .	4, 5, 10
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 . . . . .	2
§ 2, 110 Stat. 2419 (28 U.S.C. 1738C) . . . . .	2, 11
§ 3, 110 Stat. 2419 (1 U.S.C. 7) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 8901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	4
26 U.S.C. 106 (2006 & Supp IV 2010) . . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. 530D . . . . .	6, 12
42 U.S.C. 402(f) . . . . .	4
42 U.S.C. 402(i) . . . . .	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	14
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 664, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) . . . . .	3, 10, 17, 18
Letter from Eric H. Holder Jr., Att’y Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, House of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html</a> . . . . .	6, 7, 12



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Report No. GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (2004), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf</a> . . . . .	3, 22
